J .  CHEM.  SOC. P E R K I N  TRANS. 1 1993 937
A Trishomocubyl Helical Tubuland Diol Inclusion Host
Roger Bishop,*ea Donald C. Craig,a Ian G. Dance/ Marcia L. S c U d d e ~ ~
Alan P. Marchand*nb and Yanjun Wangb
a School of Chemistry, The University of New South Wales, Kensington, New South Wales 2033,
A ustralia
Department of Chemistry, University of North Texas. Oenton, Texas 76203, USA
All three isomers of 4,7-dimethylpentacyclo[6.3.0.02~6.03~10.05~9] undecane-4.7-diol have been prepared

Scheme 1
Fig. 2
numbering system used for the diols 9-1 1
Molecular structure of 9 showing the common crystallographic
our prediction was that 9 would not crystallise with the helical
tubuland lattice, and this proved to be correct. Diol 9
crystallised in space group P2, / c  with the molecular structure
shown in Fig. 2 and lattice structure in Fig. 3. Four diol
molecules each contribute one hydroxy group to produce
hydrogen bonded cycles (-OH), with, in each case, the second
hydroxy group hydrogen bonding to the other hydroxy group
of one of the adjacent molecules already involved in the
hydrogen bonding network. The network is thus propagated in
one dimension only to produce a series of double-stranded
columns. Only van der Waals interactions are present between
the columns. Alternate columns in the b direction are related by
the c glide. The middle of the (-OH), cycle is a centre of
symmetry, therefore all diols on the left of the double strand are
of the same enantiomer and those on the right of the opposite
enantiomer. We have previously encountered a somewhat
similar type of hydrogen bonding arrangement in the structure
of 2,6-dimethylbicyclo[3.3. I]nona-3,6-diene-endo-2,endo-6-di-
0 1 , ’ ~  and suspect that double-stranded columns may be
commonplace in C, symmetric diols where little steric obstruc-
tion exists between the syn hydroxy groups.
The cmri,syn-diol 10 lacks C, symmetry and therefore dis-
J .  CHEM.  SOC. P E R K I N  TRANS. z 1993 939
Table 1 Numerical details of the solution and refinement of structure of diols 9-1 1
9 10 11
Formula, M
Crystal description
Space group
4 A
hlA
c/A
PI"
VIA 3
Dcalck cm-3
T/"C
Z
Radiation, ;./A
p/cm
Crystal dimensionslmm
Scan mode
20,,,l0
w scan angle
No. intensity measurements
Criterion for obsd. reflections
No. independent obsd. reflections
No. reflections (m) and variables (n) in
final refinement
R = CmlAFl/XmlFol
R ,  = [Cm~IAF12/Cm~IF,,12]f
s = Pm,tjAF1'/(m - n)]f
Crystal decay
Max., min. transmission coefficients
R for (no. reflections) measured twice
Largest peak in final diff. map/e k3
C13H1802.206.3
[ 100) (01 0) (001 ).
P2 ] /c
6.3003 5)
22.372( 1 )
7.5313(6)
96.748(4)
I054.2( 1 )
21(1)
4
I .30
CU-Kx, I S418
6.42
0.10 x 0.12 x 0.31
I40